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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product warranty
does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transportation, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this document
and the user manual. Keep this document properly after reading it. You can scan the QR code on the front cover of this document to view the user manual
and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of this document
to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of any kind, express
or implied.

Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Gerits das Benutzerhandbuch sorgféltig durch, um sich mit den Produktinformationen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
vertraut zu machen. Die Produktgarantie deckt keine Geradteschdden ab, die durch Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch
angegebenen Richtlinien fiir Lagerung, Transport, Installation und Verwendung verursacht werden. Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument nach dem Lesen
ordnungsgemaf auf. Sie kénnen den QR-Code auf der Vorderseite dieses Dokuments scannen, um das Benutzerhandbuch und die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
anzuzeigen. Die Informationen in diesem Dokument kénnen ohne Ankiindigung gedndert werden. Bei der Erstellung dieses Dokuments wurden sdmtliche
Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Richtigkeit des Inhalts zu gewahrleisten. Jedoch stellen alle Aussagen, Informationen und Empfehlungen in diesem
Dokument keinerlei ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie dar.

Antes de instalar el equipo, lea cuidadosamente el manual del usuario para familiarizarse con la informacion y las precauciones de seguridad del
producto. La garantia del producto no cubre los dafios en el equipo ocasionados por el incumplimiento de las pautas de almacenamiento, transporte,
instalacién y uso indicadas en este documento y en el manual del usuario. Guarde este documento adecuadamente después de leerlo. Para ver el manual
del usuario y las precauciones de seguridad, escanee el cédigo QR que se encuentra en la portada de este documento. La informacién contenida en este
documento se encuentra sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Durante la preparacién de este documento, hemos hecho todo lo posible para garantizar la precisién
de sus contenidos. Sin embargo, ninguna declaracién, informacién ni recomendacién aqui contenida constituye garantia alguna, ni expresa ni implicita.

Avant d'installer l'équipement, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous familiariser avec les informations sur les produits et les mesures de
sécurité. La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés a l'équipement par le non-respect des directives de stockage, de transport,
d'installation et d'utilisation spécifiées dans le présent document et le manuel d'utilisation. Conservez le présent document correctement apreés l'avoir lu.
Vous pouvez scanner le QR code sur la page de couverture du présent document pour accéder au manuel d'utilisation et aux mesures de sécurité. Les
informations contenues dans le présent document sont modifiables sans préavis. La préparation du présent document a recu toute l'attention requise pour
garantir l'exactitude de son contenu, mais l'ensemble des déclarations, informations et recommandations qu'il contient ne saurait constituer une quelconque
garantie, expresse ou implicite.

Prima di installare l'apparecchiatura, leggere attentamente il manuale utente per conoscere le informazioni sul prodotto e le precauzioni di sicurezza.
I danni alle apparecchiature dovuti alla mancata osservanza delle linee guida di stoccaggio, trasporto, installazione e utilizzo specificate in questo
documento e nel manuale utente non sono coperti dalla garanzia del prodotto. Conservare correttamente questo documento dopo averlo letto. E
possibile scansionare il codice QR sulla copertina di questo documento per visualizzare il manuale utente e le precauzioni di sicurezza. Le informazioni
contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Nella redazione del presente documento é stato fatto quanto possibile per
garantire la precisione dei contenuti, tuttavia nessuna dichiarazione, informazione o raccomandazione contenuta in questo documento costituisce alcun tipo
di garanzia, esplicita o implicita.
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M Installing the Device Installation de l'appareil

P13 Installieren des Gerats Installazione del dispositivo
Instalacién del dispositivo BRIgT




M Preparing a PE Cable
B3 Vorbereiten eines PE-Kabels

Preparacién de un cable de tierra

Préparation d'un cable PE
Preparazione di un cavo PE
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EM Preparing DC Cables Préparation des cables CC

B3 Vorbereiten der DC-Kabel Preparazione dei cavi CC
Preparacién de los cables de CC HEERER

Use the PV connectors delivered with the inverter.

To ensure the optimal power generation of the system, the voltage difference between different MPPT circuits shall be less than 85 V.

Use sealing plugs to seal the DC input terminals that are not connected to PV strings. Device damage caused by the absence of sealing plugs is not covered
by warranty.

Verwenden Sie die mit dem Wechselrichter gelieferten PV-Steckverbinder.

Um die optimale Stromerzeugung des Systems zu gewdahrleisten, muss die Spannungsdifferenz zwischen verschiedenen MPPT-Schaltungen weniger als 85 V
sein.

Verwenden Sie Verschlussstopfen, um die DC-Eingangsklemmen abzudichten, die nicht mit PV-Strings verbunden sind. Geréteschdden, die durch fehlende
Verschlussstopfen entstehen, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

Utilice los conectores FV entregados con el inversor.

Para garantizar la generacién de potencia 6ptima del sistema, la diferencia de voltaje entre los diferentes circuitos MPPT debe ser inferior a 85 V.

Use tapones de sellado para sellar los bornes de entrada de CC que no estén conectados a los strings FV. Los dafios ocasionados a los dispositivos debido a
la ausencia de tapones de sellado no estan cubiertos por la garantia.

Utilisez les connecteurs PV livrés avec l'onduleur.

Afin d'optimiser la génération d'énergie du systeme, la différence de tension entre les différents circuits MPPT doit étre inférieure a 85 V.

Utilisez des bouchons d'étanchéité pour sceller les bornes d'entrée CC qui ne sont pas connectées aux chaines PV. Les dommages causés a l'appareil par
'absence de bouchons d'étanchéité ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Utilizzare i connettori FV forniti insieme all'inverter.

Per garantire la generazione ottimale di energia del sistema, la differenza di tensione tra i diversi circuiti MPPT deve essere inferiore a 85 V.

Utilizzare tappi di tenuta per sigillare i terminali di ingresso CC non collegati alle stringhe FV. | danni al dispositivo causati dall'assenza di tappi di tenuta non
sono coperti da garanzia.
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EM Preparing an AC Cable I Préparation d'un cable CA
B3 Vorbereiten eines AC-Kabels Preparazione di un cavo CA
Preparacién de un cable de CA EERIMEHR

A A

@ Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake.

@) If an AC switch is used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or the Company's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in
case of exceptions, causing serious faults. @ Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To
ensure that the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an appropriate
AC switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

(D SchlieBen Sie keine Lasten zwischen dem Wechselrichter und dem AC-Schalter an, der direkt mit dem Wechselrichter verbunden ist. Andernfalls kénnte der Schalter
versehentlich ausgeldst werden. @ Wenn ein AC-Schalter mit Spezifikationen verwendet wird, die tber die értlichen Standards, Vorschriften oder Empfehlungen des
Unternehmens hinausgehen, kann der Schalter in Ausnahmefallen nicht rechtzeitig ausgeschaltet werden, was zu schwerwiegenden Fehlern fiihren kann. @ Jeder
Wechselrichter muss mit einem AC-Ausgangsschalter ausgestattet sein. Mehrere Wechselrichter kdnnen nicht mit demselben AC-Ausgangsschalter angeschlossen werden.
@ Um sicherzustellen, dass der Wechselrichter im Ausnahmefall sicher vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kann, schlieBen Sie einen AC-Schalter an die AC-Seite des
Wechselrichters an. Wahlen Sie einen geeigneten AC-Schalter gemaf den ortlichen Industrienormen und Vorschriften.

@ No conecte cargas entre el inversor y el interruptor de CA que esta conectado directamente al inversor. De lo contrario, es posible que el interruptor se dispare por error. @
Si se utiliza un interruptor de CA con especificaciones que no cumplen los estandares ni las normas locales, o las recomendaciones de la empresa, es posible que dicho
interruptor no se apague de manera oportuna cuando ocurran excepciones, lo que ocasionara fallos graves. @ Cada inversor debe estar equipado con un interruptor de salida
de CA. No puede haber mdltiples inversores conectados al mismo interruptor de salida de CA. @ Para asegurarse de que el inversor se pueda desconectar de manera segura de
la red eléctrica cuando se produzca una excepcién, conecte un interruptor de CA al lado de CA del inversor. Seleccione un interruptor de CA adecuado de acuerdo con los
estandares y las normas locales del sector.

(@ Ne connectez pas de charges entre l'onduleur et le commutateur CA qui est directement connecté a l'onduleur. Sinon, le commutateur peut se déclencher par erreur. @ Si
un commutateur CA est utilisé conformément a des spécifications qui ne respectent pas les normes et les réglementations locales ou les recommandations de l'Entreprise, il
risque de ne pas s'éteindre en temps voulu en cas d'anomalie, ce qui peut entrainer de graves dysfonctionnements. 3 Chaque onduleur doit étre équipé d'un commutateur de
sortie CA. Plusieurs onduleurs ne peuvent pas étre connectés au méme commutateur de sortie CA. . @ Pour vous assurer que l'onduleur peut &tre déconnecté en toute sécurité
du réseau électrique en cas d'anomalie, connectez un commutateur CA au c6té CA de l'onduleur. Sélectionnez un commutateur CA approprié conformément aux normes et
réglementations locales du secteur.

(@ Non collegare carichi tra l'inverter e l'interruttore CA che si collega direttamente all'inverter. In caso contrario, l'interruttore potrebbe scattare per errore. @ Se si
utilizza un interruttore CA con specifiche che vanno oltre gli standard locali, le normative o le raccomandazioni dell'Azienda, l'interruttore potrebbe non spegnersi
tempestivamente in caso di eccezioni, causando guasti gravi. @ Ciascun inverter deve essere dotato di un interruttore di uscita CA. Non & possibile collegare piu inverter
allo stesso interruttore di uscita CA. @ Per garantire che l'inverter sia in grado di scollegarsi in sicurezza dalla rete elettrica in presenza di un'eccezione, collegare un
interruttore CA al lato CA dell'inverter. Selezionare un interruttore CA adeguato in conformita con gli standard e le norme locali del settore.
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M Preparing Signal Cables Préparation des cables de signal

B3 Vorbereitung der Signalkabel Preparazione dei cavi di segnale
Preparacién de los cables de sefal HEESEHR

4-8 mm

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B
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Electrical Connections Raccordements électriques

Elektrische Anschliisse Collegamenti elettrici
Conexiones eléctricas BSEE
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Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

Tragen Sie Farbe auf oder
ergreifen Sie andere
SchutzmaBnahmen.

Aplique pintura o adopte
otras medidas de proteccion.

Appliquez de la peinture ou

prenez d'autres mesures de
protection.

Applicare vernice o adottare
altre misure di protezione.
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M Power-On and Commissioning
B3 Einschalten und Inbetriebnahme
Encendido y puesta en servicio

Mise sous tension et mise en service

Accensione e messa in funzione
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[EY Commissioning
B3 Inbetriebnahme [EM View the user manual and safety precautions.
A Puesta en servicio B Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch und die
Démarrage Sicherheitsvorkehrungen.
Messa in funzione Consulte el manual del usuario y las
E precauciones de seguridad.
IE Consultez le manuel d'utilisation et les
mesures de sécurité.
. = Visualizzare il manuale utente e le precauzioni
di sicurezza.
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Before installing the equipment, read the user manual carefully to get familiar with product information and safety precautions. The product
warranty does not cover equipment damage caused by failure to follow the storage, transport, installation, and usage guidelines specified in this
document and the user manual. Keep this document properly after reading it. You can scan the QR code on the front cover of this document to view the
user manual and safety precautions. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. Every effort has been made in the preparation of
this document to ensure accuracy of the contents, but all statements, information, and recommendations in this document do not constitute a warranty of
any kind, express or implied.

Lees voor de installatie van de apparatuur de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig door om vertrouwd te raken met de productinformatie en de
veiligheidsmaatregelen. De garantie van het product biedt geen dekking voor schade aan apparatuur veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de in dit
document en de gebruikershandleiding vermelde richtlijnen inzake opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik. Bewaar dit document nadat u het hebt
gelezen. U kunt de QR-code op de voorkant van dit document scannen om de gebruikershandleiding en veiligheidsmaatregelen te bekijken. De informatie in
dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Tijdens het vervaardigen van dit document is er alles aan gedaan om de nauwkeurigheid van de
inhoud te waarborgen. De verklaringen, informatie en aanbevelingen in dit document bieden echter geen enkele garantie in welke vorm dan ook, zij het
expliciet of impliciet.

Przed instalacja sprzetu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi, aby zapoznac sie z informacjami o produkcie i zaleceniami dotyczacymi
bezpieczenstwa. Gwarancja na produkt nie obejmuje uszkodzen wynikajacych z nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych przechowywania, transportu,
instalacji i eksploatacji podanych w tym dokumencie i w instrukcji obstugi. Dokument po przeczytaniu nalezy zachowa¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu. Aby
wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, mozna zeskanowa¢ kod QR na przedniej oktadce tego dokumentu. Informacje zawarte w
tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Podczas przygotowywania tego dokumentu dotozono wszelkich staran, by zapewnic¢ rzetelnos¢ jego
tresci, ale zadne zawarte tu stwierdzenia, informacje ani zalecenia nie stanowia gwarancji zadnego typu, wyrazonej wprost ani dorozumiane;j.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia atentamente o manual do usuario para se familiarizar com as informacées do
produto e as precaucdes de seguranca. A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos ao equipamento causados pelo nao
cumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte, instalacdo e uso especificadas neste documento e no manual
do usuario. Guarde este documento corretamente apos a leitura. Vocé pode ler o cédigo QR na capa frontal deste documento para exibir
o manual do usuario e as precaugdes de seguranga. As informagdes neste documento estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os

esforgos na preparagdo deste documento para garantir a exatiddo do contetdo, mas as declarag¢des, informagdes e recomendagdes contidas neste
documento ndo constituem uma garantia de qualquer tipo, seja expressa ou implicita.

Para se té instaloni pajisjen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e pérdoruesit pér t'u njohur me informacionin e produktit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé.
Garancia e produktit nuk mbulon démtimet e pajisjes té shkaktuara nga mosndjekja e udhézimeve pér ruajtjen, transportimin, instalimin dhe
pérdorimin té pércaktuara né kété dokument dhe né manualin e pérdoresit. Ruajeni si¢ duhet kété dokument pasi ta keni lexuar. Ju mund té skanoni
kodin QR né kopertinén e pérparme té kétij dokumenti pér té paré manualin e pérdoruesit dhe masat paraprake té sigurisé. Informacioni né kété dokument
mund té ndryshohet pa njoftim. Gjaté pérgatitjes sé kétij dokumenti jané béré té gjitha pérpjekjet pér té garantuar saktésiné e pérmbaijtjes, por asnjé nga
deklaratat, informacionet dhe rekomandimet né kété dokument nuk pérbéjné garanci, qofté ajo e shprehur apo e nénkuptuar.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i sigurnosnim mjerama.
Garancija proizvoda ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepostivanjem smjernica za skladistenje, transport, montazu i koristenje navedenih
u ovom dokumentu i korisnickom prirucniku. Pravilno ¢uvajte ovaj dokument nakon ¢itanja. MozZete skenirati QR kod na naslovnoj strani ovog
dokumenta da pregledate korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere. Informacije u ovom dokumentu se mogu nenajavljeno promijeniti. U pripremi ovog
dokumenta su ucinjeni svi napori da se osigura tacnost sadrzaja, ali nijedna izjava, informacija ni preporuka u ovom dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu
izricitu ni impliciranu garanciju.
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Installing the Device Instalagao do dispositivo

Het apparaat installeren Instalimi i pajisjes

Montaz urzadzenia Montaza uredaja




Preparing a PE Cable
Een PE-kabel voorbereiden

Przygotowanie kabla PE

Preparacdo de um cabo de PE
Pérgatitja e njé kablloje PE
Priprema PE kabla

-
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Preparing DC Cables Preparagdo de cabos CC

DC-kabels voorbereiden Pérgatitja e kabllove DC
Przygotowanie kabli DC Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju

Use the PV connectors delivered with the inverter.

To ensure the optimal power generation of the system, the voltage difference between different MPPT circuits shall be less than 85 V.

Use sealing plugs to seal the DC input terminals that are not connected to PV strings. Device damage caused by the absence of sealing plugs is not
covered by warranty.

Gebruik de PV-aansluitingen die bij de omvormer zijn geleverd.

Om de optimale energieopwekking van het systeem te garanderen, moet het spanningsverschil tussen verschillende MPPT-circuits minder dan 85 V zijn.
Gebruik afdichtpluggen om de DC-ingangsklemmen af te dichten die niet zijn aangesloten op PV-reeksen. Schade aan het apparaat die ontstaat door
het niet gebruiken van afdichtpluggen valt niet onder de garantie.

Nalezy uzywac ztaczy PV dostarczonych z falownikiem.

Aby zapewni¢ optymalna efektywnos¢ wytwarzania energii, réznica miedzy poszczegélnymi obwodami MPPT powinna by¢ mniejsza niz 85 V.
Nalezy uzy¢ zaslepek, aby zablokowa¢ wejsciowe przytacza DC, ktére nie sa podtaczone do taricuchéw PV. Uszkodzenia urzadzenia spowodowane
brakiem zaslepek nie sa objete gwarancja.

Use os conectores FV fornecidos com o inversor.

Para garantir a geracdo ideal de energia do sistema, a diferenca de tensdo entre os circuitos MPPT deve ser menor que 85 V.

Use plugues de vedacdo para vedar os terminais de entrada CC que ndo estdo conectados a cadeias FV. Danos ao dispositivo causados pela auséncia de
plugues de vedagdo ndo sdo cobertos pela garantia.

Pérdorni lidhésit fotovoltaiké té ofruar me inverterin.

Pér té siguruar gjenerimin optimal té energjisé sé sistemit, ndryshimi i tensionit midis gargeve MPPT duhet té jeté mé pak se 85 V.

Pérdorni tapa izoluese pér té vulosur terminalet e hyrjes DC gé nuk jané té lidhura me vargjet fotovoltaike. Démtimi i pajisjes i shkaktuar nga mungesa e
tapave té vulosjes nuk mbulohet nga garancie.

Koristite PV konektore koji su isporuceni s inverterom.

Da bi se osigurala optimalna proizvodnja energije sistema, razlika izmedu napona razlicitih MPPT kola mora biti manja od 85 V.

Koristite Eepove za zaptivanje radi zaptivanja ulaznih terminala za istosmjernu struju koji nisu povezani sa PV nizovima. Steta na uredajima koja nastaje
zbog nedostatka cepova za zaptivanje nije pokrivena garancijom.
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Preparing an AC Cable Preparacao de um cabo CA

Een AC-kabel voorbereiden Pérgatitja e njé kablloje AC
Przygotowanie kabla AC Priprema kabla za naizmjeni¢nu struju

A A

(@ Do not connect loads between the inverter and the AC switch that directly connects to the inverter. Otherwise, the switch may trip by mistake. @ If an AC switch is
used with specifications beyond local standards, regulations, or the Company's recommendations, the switch may fail to turn off in a timely manner in case of
exceptions, causing serious faults. @ Each inverter must be equipped with an AC output switch. Multiple inverters cannot connect to the same AC output switch. @ To
ensure that the inverter can be safely disconnected from the power grid when an exception occurs, connect an AC switch to the AC side of the inverter. Select an
appropriate AC switch in accordance with local industry standards and regulations.

@ Sluit geen belastingen aan tussen de omvormer en de AC-schakelaar die direct op de omvormer zijn aangesloten. Anders kan de schakelaar onbedoeld worden
geactiveerd. @ Als er een AC-schakelaar wordt gebruikt met specificaties die hoger liggen dan de lokale normen, regelgeving of de aanbevelingen van het bedrijf, kan de
schakelaar mogelijk niet tijdig uitschakelen in geval van een uitzondering, wat kan leiden tot ernstige defecten. @ Elke omvormer moet worden uitgerust met een AC-
uitgangsschakelaar. Meerdere omvormers kunnen niet worden aangesloten op dezelfde AC-uitgangsschakelaar. @ Om er zeker van te zijn dat de omvormer veilig kan
worden losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet als er een uitzondering optreedt, moet u een AC-schakelaar aansluiten aan de AC-zijde van de omvormer. Selecteer een
geschikte AC-schakelaar in overeenstemming met lokale industrienormen en regelgeving.

@ Nie nalezy podtacza¢ odbiornikéw pomiedzy falownikiem a przetacznikiem AC podtaczonym bezposrednio do falownika. W przeciwnym razie moze dojs¢ do
przypadkowego wyzwolenia przetacznika. @ Jesli uzywany jest przetacznik AC o specyfikacjach wykraczajacych poza lokalne normy, przepisy lub zalecenia firmy, w
przypadku wystapienia wyjatkow przetacznik moze nie wytaczy¢ sie w odpowiednim czasie, powodujac powazne usterki. @ Kazdy falownik musi by¢ wyposazony w
przetacznik wyjscia AC. Nie mozna podtacza¢ kilku falownikéw do tego samego przetacznika wyjécia AC. @ Aby mie¢ pewno$¢, ze falownik moze zosta¢ bezpiecznie
odtaczony od sieci elektroenergetycznej w przypadku wystapienia wyjatku, przetacznik AC nalezy podtaczy¢ do strony AC falownika. Odpowiedni przetacznik AC nalezy
wybraé zgodnie z lokalnymi normami branzowymi i przepisami.

(D N&o conecte cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor CA que esta diretamente conectado a ele. Caso contrario, o interruptor podera desarmar por engano. @ Se um
interruptor CA for usado com especificagdes fora dos padrdes e regulamentagdes locais ou fora das recomendagdes da Empresa, ele poderd falhar ao tentar desligar no
momento certo em casos de excegdes, causando danos graves. ) Cada inversor deve ser equipado com um interruptor de saida CA. Varios inversores ndo podem ser
conectados ao mesmo interruptor de saida CA. @ Para garantir que o inversor possa ser desconectado de forma segura da rede elétrica quando ocorrer uma excegdo,
conecte um interruptor CA no lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor CA apropriado de acordo com os padrdes e regulamentagdes locais do setor.

SQ] (O Mos lidhni ngarkesa midis inverterit dhe celésit AC gé lidhet drejtpérdrejt me inverterin. Né rast té kundért, celési mund té fiket gabimisht. @ Nése pérdoret njé celés AC
me specifikime jashté standardeve lokale, rregulloreve ose rekomandimeve té kompanisé, celési mund té mos fiket né kohén e duhur né rast pérjashtimesh, duke shkaktuar

defekte serioze. @ Cdo inverter duhet té jeté i pajisur me njé celés té daljes AC. Nuk mund té lidhen disa inverteré me té njéjtin celés té daljes AC. @ Pér t'u siguruar gé
inverteri mund té shképutet né ményré té sigurt nga rrjeti i energjisé kur ndodh njé anomali, lidhni ¢elésin AC me anén AC té inverterit. Zgjidhni njé celés AC té
pérshtatshém né pérputhje me standardet dhe rregulloret vendore té industrisé.

(O Nemojte spajati uredaje izmedu invertera i AC prekidaca koji se direktno povezuje na inverter. U suprotnom, prekida¢ moze greskom iskoCiti. @ Ako se AC prekidac koristi
sa specifikacijama koje nisu propisane u lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama kompanije, prekidac se mozda nece uspjeti iskljuciti na vrijeme u slucaju greske,
$to moze uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. @ Svaki inverter mora imati izlazni AC prekida¢. Nije moguce spojiti vide invertera na isti izlazni AC prekida¢. @ Kako biste osigurali

da se inverter moZze sigurno iskljuciti iz elektricne mreZe kada dode do greske, spojite AC prekidac na AC stranu invertera. Odaberite odgovarajuci AC prekidac u skladu s
lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.
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Preparing Signal Cables Preparacdo de cabos de sinal

Signaalkabels voorbereiden Pérgatitja e kabllove té sinjalit
Przygotowanie kabli sygnatowych Priprema signalnih kablova
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Electrical Connections Conexoes elétricas

Elektrische aansluitingen Lidhjet elektrike
Potaczenia elektryczne Elektri¢ni prikljucci
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Apply paint or take other
protection measures.

Breng verf aan of neem andere
beschermingsmaatregelen.

Natozy¢ farbe lub inne
zabezpieczenia.

STy Aplique tinta ou tome outras
medidas de protecdo.

Aplikoni bojé ose merrni
masa mbrojtése té tjera.

Nanesite farbu ili poduzmite
druge mjere zastite.
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Power-On and Commissioning Inicializacdao e comissionamento
Inschakeling en inbedrijfname Ndezja dhe vénia né puné
Rozruch i przekazanie do eksploatacji Ukljucivanje i pustanje u rad
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Commissioning View the user manual and safety precautions.
Inbedrijfname
Przekazanie do eksploatadji Bekijk de gebruikershandleiding en
Comissionamento veiligheidsmaatregelen.
Vénia né puné Sprawdz instrukcje obstugi i zalecenia
Pustanje u rad dotyczace bezpieczenstwa.
Consulte o manual do usudrio e as precaucdes
de seguranca.
fme o D = SQ] Shikoni manualin e pérdorimit dhe masat
! paraprake té sigurisé.
! App [ |
. q __l Pogledajte korisnicki priru¢nik i mjere opreza.
AL :
SmartLogger q
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MNpeau pa MoHTUpaTe 060pyABaHETO, NpoyeTeTe BHUMaTENHO PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpebuTtens, 3a Aa ce 3ano3HaeTe ¢ UHdopmaLmsTa 3a NnpoayKTa uU
npepnasHUTe Mepku 3a 6esonacHocT. MpoaykToBaTa rapaHuuMs He MOKPUBa NoBpeay Ha 060pyABaHETO, MPUUMHEHU OT HeCMasBaHe Ha yKasaHusTa 3a
CbXpaHeHMWe, TPAHCMOPTUPAHe, MOHTaX U ynoTpe6a, NocoueHU B TO3U AOKYMEHT U B MOTPE6UTENCKOTO PbKOBOACTBO. CbXpaHsiBaiiTe NpaBUIHO TO3N
AOKYMEHT, cfiefi KaTo ro npoyertete. MoxeTe Aa ckaHupaTe QR Kofda Ha npefHaTa KOpULA Ha TO3M IOKYMEHT, 3a A BUAKUTE NOTPebUTENCKOTO PbKOBOACTBO U
npeanasHuTe Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT. IHdopmaumsTa B TO3M AOKYMEHT NOANEXW Ha NpoMsiHa 6e3 yBeaoMeHue. Mpu NoarotoBkaTta Ha TO3M AOKYMEHT ca
MOMOXEHW BCUYUKU YCUNUS, 33 Aa Ce rapaHT1pa TOYHOCTTa Ha CbAbPXAHWETO, HO BCUUKW TBbpAEHUS, MH(OPMALIMS U NMPenopbKy B TO3U JOKYMEHT He
npeAcTaBnsaBaT rapaHUMs oT KaKbBTO W [a e BUZ, U3pUYHa Unu nogpasbupalua ce.

Prije instalacije opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicki priru¢nik kako biste se upoznali s informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama opreza. Jamstvo proizvoda
ne pokriva oStecenje opreme uzrokovano nepridrZavanjem smjernica za pohranu, transport, instalaciju i upotrebu koje su navedene u ovom dokumentu i
korisnickom priru¢niku. Nakon ¢itanja pravilno ¢uvajte ovaj dokument. MoZete skenirati QR kod na naslovnoj strani ovog dokumenta kako biste prikazali
korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne mjere opreza. Informacije koje se nalaze u ovom dokumentu podlijeZu izmjeni bez prethodne najave. Tijekom pripreme ovog
dokumenta nastojala se osigurati ispravnost sadrZaja. Medutim, nijedna tvrdnja, informacija ili preporuka u dokumentu ne predstavlja nikakvu vrstu garancije, ni
izricite ni implicitne.

Pred instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte uZivatelskou ptirucku, abyste se seznamili s informacemi o vyrobku a bezpecnostnimi opatfenimi. Zaruka na
produkt se nevztahuje na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené nedodrzenim pokyn pro skladovani, pfepravuy, instalaci a pouzivani uvedenych v tomto
dokumentu a v uZivatelské pfirucce. Po precteni tento dokument dikladné uschovejte. Pro zobrazeni uZivatelské ptirucky a bezpecnostnich pokynt
muiZete naskenovat QR kdd na predni strané obalky tohoto dokumentu. Informace v tomto dokumentu se mohou bez upozornéni ménit. Pfipravé tohoto
dokumentu bylo vénovano velké Gsili s cilem zajistit pfesnost jeho obsahu, avsak Zadna tvrzeni, informace a doporuceni v tomto dokumentu nepfedstavuji
zadnou zaruku jakéhokoliv druhu, a to ani vyslovnou, ani predpokladanou.

For udstyret installeres, skal du leese brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for at blive fortrolig med produktoplysninger og sikkerhedsforanstaltninger.
Produktets garanti deekker ikke skader pa udstyret, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af retningslinjer for opbevaring, transport, installation og brug
som angivet i dette dokument og i brugervejledningen. Opbevar dette dokument pa passende vis efter at have laest det. Du kan scanne QR-koden pa
forsiden af dette dokument for at fa brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne vist. Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan andres uden forudgaende
varsel. Vi har gjort vores ypperste for, at indholdet i dette dokument er korrekt, men alle de udsagn, oplysninger og anbefalinger, der forekommer i dokumentet,
udger pa ingen made og skal ikke opfattes som garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller stiltiende.

Enne seadme paigaldamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt labi, et tutvuda tooteteabe ja ohutusabindudega. Tootegarantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi,
mis on pohjustatud selles dokumendis ja kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud hoiustamis-, transportimis-, paigaldus- ja kasutamisjuhiste eiramisest. Hoidke see
dokument parast selle lugemist nduetekohaselt alles. Kasutusjuhendi ja ohutusabinduete vaatamiseks saate skannida selle dokumendi esikaanel olevat QR-
koodi. Kdesolevas dokumendis sisalduvat teavet vdidakse ette teatamata muuta. Selle dokumendi koostamisel on soovitud igati tagada selle sisu tapsus, kuid
likski selles dokumendis sisalduv avaldus, teavitus ega soovitus ei ole aluseks lihelegi otsesele voi kaudsele garantiile.

Tutustu tuotetietoihin ja turvallisuusohjeisiin ennen laitteen asennusta lukemalla kdyttéohje huolellisesti. Tuotteen takuu ei kata laitevaurioita, jotka
johtuvat tassa asiakirjassa ja kdyttoohjeessa madritettyjen varastoinnin, kuljetuksen, asennuksen ja kdyton ohjeistusten noudattamatta jattamisesta.
Sdilyta tama asiakirja asianmukaisesti luettuasi sen. Voit katsoa kayttdohjeen ja turvallisuusohjeet skannaamalla tdman asiakirjan kannessa olevan QR-
koodin. Tassa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Taman asiakirjan valmistelussa on pyritty kaikin tavoin varmistamaan
sisallon tarkkuus, mutta mitkdan tassa asiakirjassa olevat lausumat, tiedot ja suositukset eivat edusta minkdanlaista nimenomaista tai oletettua takuuta.
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MoHTMpaHe Ha yCTPONCTBOTO Installation af enheden
2 Ugradnja uredaja Seadme paigaldamine

Instalace zafrizeni IE Laitteen asennus




MoproToBka Ha PE ka6en
Priprema kabla PE
Priprava kabelu PE

Klargering af et PE-kabel
Maanduskaabli ettevalmistamine
PE-kaapelin valmistelu
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MoprotoBka Ha DC kabenute Klargering af jeevnstremskabler
Priprema kablova za istosmjernu struju Alalisvoolukaablite ettevalmistamine
Pfiprava kabelti DC DC-kaapeleiden valmistelu

M3non3Bante hoTOBONTaUUYHUTE KOHEKTOPW, JOCTAaBEHUN C MHBEPTOPA.

3a fja ce ocurypv onTMMasHO NPOM3BOACTBO Ha eNeKTPOeHeprns OT cMcTeMaTa, pa3nnkaTa B HanpeXeHWeTo MeXAay pas3nnuHuTe Bepurn Ha MPPT TpsibBa
na e no-manka ot 85 V.

V3non3BanTte ynnbTHUTENHM Tanu, 3a Aa 3anevataTte BxogHuTe DC Knemu, KOUTO He ca CBbp3aHN KbM (DOTOBONTaUYHM CTpUHroBe. LLieTuTe no
YCTPOMCTBOTO, MPUUMHEHUN OT NUNcaTa Ha YN bTHUTENTHU Tanu, He ce NMOKPUBAT OT rapaHumaTa.

Upotrijebite prikljucke za PV koji su priloZeni uz inverter.

Kako bi se osigurala optimalna proizvodnja energije sustava, razlika napona izmedu razli¢itih MPPT strujnih krugova mora biti manja od 85 V.
Upotrijebite brtvene cepove kako biste zabrtvili terminale za ulaz istosmjerne struje koji nisu priklju¢eni na PV serije. Jamstvo ne pokriva osteenje uredaja
uzrokovano zbog nedostatka brtvenih ¢epova.

PouZijte PV konektory dodané se stfidacem.

Pro zajisténi optimalniho vykonu systému musi byt rozdil napéti mezi jednotlivymi obvody MPPT mensi nez 85 V.

Pomoci tésnicich zatek utésnéte svorky na vstupu DC, které nejsou pfipojeny k PV fetézciim. Na poskozeni zafizeni zplisobené chybéjicimi tésnicimi zatkami
se nevztahuje zaruka.

Brug de PV-stik, der blev leveret med inverteren.

For at sikre systemets optimale stremgenerering skal spaendingsforskellen mellem forskellige MPPT-kredsleb vaere mindre end 85 V.

Brug teetningspropper til at forsegle de jeevnstrem-indgangsterminaler, der ikke er tilsluttet solenergistreng. Skader pa enheden, der skyldes manglende
taetningspropper, deekkes ikke af garantien.

Kasutage inverteriga kaasasolevaid PV-pistikuid.

Slisteemi optimaalse energiatootmise tagamiseks peab erinevate maksimaalse véimsuspunkti jélgimine ahelate pingeerinevus olema vaiksem kui 85-volti.
Kasutage tihenduskorke, et pitseerida alalisvoolu sisendklemmid, mis ei ole Ghendatud PV-stringidega. Garantii ei kata seadme kahjustusi, mis tulenevad
tihenduskorkide puudumisest.

Kaytd vaihtosuuntaajan mukana toimitettuja PV-liittimia.

Jarjestelman optimaalisen virrantuoton varmistamiseksi jannite-eron eri MPPT-piirien valilla tulee olla 85 V.

Kaytd PV-piireihin kytkemattémien tasavirtatuloliitinten tiivistamiseen tiivistetulppia. Tiivistetulppien puuttumisesta johtuvat laitevauriot eivat kuulu takuun
piiriin.
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MoprotoBka Ha AC kaben Forberedelse af et vekselstramskabel

Priprema kabla za izmjeni¢nu struju Vahelduvvoolukaabli ettevalmistamine
Priprava kabelu stfidavého proudu AC-kaapelin valmistelu

A A

(D He cBbp3BaiiTe TOBapy MeXAy WHBEPTOPA U MPEBK/IHOYBATESNA 33 MPOMEHIMB TOK, KOMTO Ce CBbP3Ba AMPEKTHO KbM MHBEPTOPA. B NPOTUBEH C/lyyait NpeBKMOUBaTENST

MOXe Aa ce 3a4eicTBa no norpetuka. @ Ako ce n3nonssa npeBKNoYBaTEN 3@ NPOMEHINB TOK CbC CI'IeLI,I/IdJVIKaLI,VIVI, KOUTO HAOXBBPNAT MECTHUTE CTaHA4ApPTH, pa3r|ope,u,6V| mnn
NpenopbKUTE Ha KOMMaHUATa, NPEeBKIOYBATENAT MOXe Aa He ycnee Aa Ce U3KN4YM CBOEBPEMEHHO B Cﬂy"laﬁ Ha OTK/IOHEHUA, KOeTO Aa fAoBeae A0 CeEpUO3HU noBpeau. ®
Bceku nHseptop Tpﬂ6Ba Aa 6bae OﬁOPyﬂ,BaH C NpeBKNoYBaTEN HAa NPOMEHIMBOTOKOBUA 13xoA. KbM eanH npeBktousaTen 3a NPOMEHNNB TOK He MOXe [Aa ce CBbpXe noseye
OT e4UH NHBEePTOP. /4 3a [a cTe CcUrypHu, Ye MHBEpTOPBLT MOXe Aa 6bae 6e30MacHO U3K/OYEH OT enekTpuyeckaTa Mpexa npu Bb3HWKBaHe Ha U3KoueHue, cebpxete AC
npeskntousaTen KbM AC cTpaHaTa Ha UHBepTOpa. l/l36epeTe nogxoasw, AC npeskntousaTen B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE UHAYCTPUANHU CTaHAAPTU U pa3nope,u.6m.

@ Nemoijte prikljucivati potrosate izmedu invertera i sklopke za izmjeni¢nu struju koja se izravno povezuije s inverterom. U suprotnom bi se sklopka mogla slu¢ajno aktivirati.
@ Ako se sklopka za izmjeni¢nu struju koristi sa specifikacijama koje nisu sukladne lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama Tvrtke, sklopka se mozda nec¢e moci
pravovremeno isklju¢iti u slu¢aju iznimaka te ¢e uzrokovati ozbiljne kvarove. 3 Svaki inverter mora biti opremljen sklopkom na izlazu izmjeni¢ne struje. Vise invertera ne moze
se prikljuciti na istu sklopku na izlazu izmjeni¢ne struje. @ Kako biste bili sigurni da se inverter moZze sigurno odspojiti s elektri¢ne mreze kada dode do iznimke, prikljutite
prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju na izmjeni¢nu stranu invertera. Odaberite prikladni prekidac za izmjeni¢nu struju sukladno lokalnim industrijskim standardima i propisima.

@ Nepfipojujte zatéZ mezi st¥idat a spina¢ stfidavého proudu, ktery je pfimo pfipojen ke stfidaci. V opatném p¥ipadé mize dojit k chybnému vypnuti spinate. @ Pokud je
pouZzit spina¢ stfidavého proudu se specifikacemi nad rdmec mistnich norem, predpisti nebo doporuceni spolecnosti, mliZe se stat, Ze se v pfipadé vyjimek nevypne véas, coz
miZe zpUsobit vazné poruchy. @ KaZdy stfida¢ musi byt vybaven vypinacem stfidavého proudu. Ke stejnému vystupnimu spinaci stfidavého proudu nelze pfipojit vice
stiidacl. @ Abyste zajistili bezpe¢né odpojeni st¥idace od energetické sité v piipadé, Ze nastane vyjimka, pfipojte na stfidavou stranu st¥idace spina stfidavého proudu.
Vyberte vhodny spinac stfidavého proudu v souladu s mistnimi prdmyslovymi normami a predpisy.

@ Tilslut ikke belastninger mellem inverteren og den vekselstremskontakt, der er direkte forbundet til inverteren. Ellers kan kontakten blive udlest ved en fejl. @ Huvis der
anvendes en vekselstremskontakt med specifikationer, der gar ud over de lokale standarder, forskrifter eller firmaets anbefalinger, slds kontakten muligvis ikke rettidigt fra i
tilfeelde af undtagelser, hvilket kan medfere alvorlige fejl. ® Hver inverter skal vaere udstyret med en vekselstremsudgangskontakt. Der kan ikke tilsluttes flere invertere til
den samme vekselstramsudgangskontakt. @) For at sikre, at inverteren pa sikker vis kan kobles fra elnettet, nar der opstar en undtagelse, skal du slutte en
vekselstromskontakt til inverterens vekselstremsside. Vaelg en passende vekselstremskontakt i overensstemmelse med lokale branchestandarder og forskrifter.

@ Arge ihendage muunduri ja vahelduvvoolu liiliti vahele elektriseadmeid, mida {ihendatakse otse muunduriga. Vastasel juhul véib liliti kogemata rakenduda. @ Kui
vahelduvvoolulilitit kasutatakse kohalikest standarditest, eeskirjadest voi ettevdtte soovitustest rangemate spetsifikatsioonidega, ei pruugi liliti erandjuhtumite korral digel
ajal valja lulituda, mis phjustab tdsiseid rikkeid. @) Igal inverteril peab olema vahelduvvoolu valjundliliti. Mitut inverterit ei saa Ghendada sama vahelduvvoolu véljundlilitiga.
4) Tagamaks, et inverterit saab erandkorras ohutult vooluvdrgust lahti iihendada, iihendage vahelduvvooluliiliti inverteri vahelduvvoolu poolega. Valige sobiv
vahelduvvooluliliti vastavalt kohalikele toédstusstandarditele ja eeskirjadele.

@ Al liitd kuormia vaihtovirtaajan ja vaihtovirtaajaan suoraan yhdistetyn vaihtovirtakytkimen valiin. Muutoin kytkin voi vahingossa kytkeytya. @ Jos vaihtovirtakytkinta
kdytetdan muutoin kuin paikallisten standardien, sadddksien tai yrityksen suositusten mukaisesti, se ei ehka kytkeydy oikea-aikaisesti pois paalta poikkeustilanteissa, mika
aiheuttaa vakavia vikoja. ® Kussakin vaihtosuuntaajassa tulee olla vaihtovirran lahtokytkin. Useita vaihtosuuntaajia ei saa liittda samaan vaihtovirran ldhtokytkimeen. @) Jotta
invertteri voidaan kytkea turvallisesti irti sdshkoverkosta poikkeustilanteissa, liitd AC-kytkin invertterin AC-puolelle. Valitse asianmukainen ja paikallisten standardien ja
madrdysten mukainen AC-kytkin.
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MoAroToBKa Ha CUrHanHUTe Kabenu Klargering af signalkabler

Priprema signalnih kablova Signaalikaablite ettevalmistamine
Ptiprava signalnich kabell Signaalikaapeleiden valmistelu

4-8 mm
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EnekTpuyeckn Bpb3Ku Elektriske tilslutninger

Elektri¢ni spojevi Elektritihendus
Elektricka pfipojeni Sahkokytkennat

N
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Yg HaHeceTe 6os unu B3emete
ApYr MepKi 3a 3aLuuTa.

Nanesite boju ili poduzmite
druge mjere zastite.

PouZijte natér nebo provedte
jind ochranna opatfeni.

Pafer maling, eller treef andre
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

Kasutage varvi voi muid
kaitsemeetmeid.

Kaytd maalia tai tee muita
suojatoimenpiteita.




BkniouBaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHeETO U BbBeXaaHe Taending og idriftseettelse

B eKcnsioatayuunsd

Ukljucivanje i pustanje u pogon

Zapnuti a uvedeni do provozu

Sisseliilitamine ja kasutuselevotmine

Kaynnistys ja kdytt66notto

@

DC SW

ITCH 1
|
|

DC SWITCH 3

m 4

BbBexaaHe B ekcnnoatauus

Pustanje u pogon
Uvedeni do provozu
Idriftseettelse
Kasutuselevétmine
Kayttédnotto

AC ‘\\/ . OFF
\ /
]J/}_E E oN_ TRIP
> 500V AC i
250 A ={ I~ ((|)) A D] A
o ® O O O 0 @ ® OO
J \\§ J J
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Mpernepaiite NoTpebUTENCKOTO PHKOBOACTBO U
npeanasHWTe Mepky 3a 6e30MacHoCT.

Pogledajte korisnicki priru¢nik i sigurnosne
mjere predostroZnosti.

Prohlédnéte si uZivatelskou pfirucku a
bezpecnostni pokyny.

Se brugervejledningen og
sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne.

|
' App iy | Vaadake kasutusjuhendit ja ettevaatusabindusid.
| —
| qur Lue kdyttopas ja turvatoimet.
Al S
SmartLogger q
J U
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Mpv eykataotioete Tov eE0TMAIOHO, SlaBAcTte TIPOCEKTIKA TO EYXELPISLO XpRoNg, yia va e§otkelwOeite e TIG TANPodOpieg TOU TIPOIOVTIOG Kal TG
npopula&elg aopaleiag. H eyyidnon tou mpoiovrog Sev kaAvmriel {npLéG otov eEOTALONO TTOV TTpoKaAouvidl amd pn Tpnon Twyv odnyuwv
amnobnkevong, petadpopag, eykardaotaong kat xprong mou kabopifovral o€ avto 1o éyypado Kat oto yxeLpidio xpiong. Alatnpniote avto 1o éyypado
owotd apou 1o SiaBacete. MTopeite va 0apwoete Tov Kwdilko QR oT1o HItpootivo e§wdUANO autol Tou yypadou, yla va Seite 1o eyxeLpidlo xprong kat
TG poduAaelg aodpaleiag. Ot TAnpodopieg oto Ttapdv £yypado UTIOKELVTAL € aAAayn Xwpig eldoroinon. ‘Exel katapAnbei kabe mpooTmadeia ywa tnv
TIPOETOLLATIA TOV TIapoOVvTog eyypddou Wwote va Slacdpallotei n akpiBela tou meplexopévou, aAAd OAEG ol SNAWOELG, ot TTANPodOpieg KAl oL CUCTATELG O
autod 1o éyypacdo Sev amotelolv kavevdg eidoug eyylnan, pntr 1 CUVETAyOuevn.

A berendezés telepitése el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a felhasznaloi kézikonyvet, hogy megismerje a termékinformaciékat és a biztonsagi
ovintézkedéseket. A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a jelen dokumentumban és a felhasznaléi kézikonyvben meghatarozott tarolasi, szallitasi, telepitési
és hasznalati utasitasok be nem tartasa miatt bekovetkezett berendezéskarokra. Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot, miutan elolvasta. Olvassa be a jelen
dokumentum elSlapjan taldlhaté QR-kédot a felhasznaloéi kézikdnyv és a biztonsagi évintézkedések megtekintéséhez. A dokumentumban kézolt adatok el6zetes
tajékoztatas nélkil valtozhatnak. A dokumentum elkészitésekor mindent megtettiink, hogy biztositsuk a benne foglaltak pontossagat, azonban a
dokumentumban szerepld kijelentések, informaciok és ajanlasok nem mindsiilnek kdzvetlen vagy kdzvetett garancianak.

Pirms iekartas uzstadiSanas ripigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu, lai iepazitos ar informaciju par produktu un droSibas pasakumiem. Produkta
garantija neattiecas uz iekartas bojajumiem, kas radusies, neievérojot Saja dokumenta un lietotaja rokasgramata noraditos glabasanas,
transportésanas, uzstadiSanas un lietoSanas noradijumus. Péc 81 dokumenta izlasiS8anas to atbilstosi saglabajiet. Varat skenét QR kodu uz $T dokumenta
priek$éja vaka, lai apskatitu lietotaja rokasgramatu un dro$ibas noradijumus. Saja dokumenta ietverta informacija var tikt mainita bez iepriek3gja bridindjuma.
Sagatavojot So dokumentu, ir darits viss iespéjamais, lai nodrosinatu ta satura precizitati, tomér Saja dokumenta ietvertie pazinojumi, informacija un ieteikumi
nav uzskatami ne par kada veida garantiju — ne tieSu, ne izrieto3u.

Prie§ montuodami jranga, atidZiai perskaitykite naudotojo vadova, kad susipaZintuméte su informacija apie gaminj ir saugos atsargumo priemonémis.
Gaminio garantija neapima jrangos paZeidimy, atsiradusiy nesilaikant Siame dokumente ir naudotojo vadove nurodyty sandéliavimo, transportavimo,
jrengimo bei naudojimo gairiy. Perskaite 5j dokumenta, tinkamai jj saugokite. Galite nuskaityti QR koda, esantj Sio dokumento priekiniame virselyje, kad
perziGrétuméte naudotojo vadova ir saugos atsargumo priemones. Siame dokumente pateikta informacija gali biti kei¢iama nepraneus. Rengiant §j
dokumenta, visomis iSgalémis stengtasi uztikrinti jo turinio tiksluma, taciau né vienas pareiskimas, informacija ir rekomendacija Siame dokumente nereiskia
jokios aiskiai iSreikStos arba numanomos garantijos.

Mpep MOHTUpaHETO Ha onpeMaTta, BHUMATeNHO NpoYnTajTe ro NpUpauHUKOT 3a KOPUCHULM 3a Aa ce 3ano3HaeTe co MHdopMauunTe 3a NPOU3BOAOT U
6e36eAHOCHUTE MepKM Ha NpeTnasnuBocT. FapaHuuMjaTa 3a NPOU3BOAOT He MOKPUBA OLUTETYBake Ha onpemaTta NpeAnsBUKaHO NMOPaaUu HenpuapXKyBake
A0 HaCOKUTE 3a CKNaAupare, NPeHOC, MOHTUPake U KOPUCTEHE LITO Ce HABEAEHU BO OBOj AOKYMEHT U BO MPUPAUHUKOT 32 KOpUCcHULM. MpaBunHo
uyBajTe ro 0BOj JOKYMEHT OTKaKo Ke ro npouutaTe. Moxe Aa ro ckeHnpate QR-KoAoOT Ha NpeaHaTa KopuLa of, OBOj JOKYMEHT 3a Aa ro npernepare
NPUPAYHMKOT 3a KOPUCHULM 1 6e36eaHOCHUTE MepKM Ha NpeTnasnmeocT. MIHdopMaLumnTe BO 0BOj AOKYMEHT MoXe Aa 6uaaT nusmeHeTn 6e3 n3BecTyBakse.
HanpaseHu ce cuTe Hamopw Npv NOAroToBKaTa Ha OBOj AOKYMEHT 3a [la Ce OCUTypU TOYHOCTA Ha COAPXMHATA, HO CUTe U3jaBu, MHOPMALMK 1 Nperopaku BO
0BOj JOKYMEHT He MpeTcTaByBaaT HUKAKBA rapaHLuuja, 3peyHa unv nocpeaHa.

Prije montiranja opreme paZljivo procitajte korisnicko uputstvo da biste se upoznali sa informacijama o proizvodu i mjerama bezbjednosti. Garancija
ovog proizvoda ne pokriva oStec¢enja opreme koja nastanu uslijed nepostovanja smjernica za skladistenje, transport, ugradnju i koris¢enje, koje su
navedene u ovom dokumentu i uputstvu za korisnike. Cuvajte ovaj dokument na odgovarajuéi na&in nakon $to ga protitate. Skenirajte QR kdd na
naslovnoj stranici ovog dokumenta da pregledate uputstvo za korisnike i mjere bezbjednosti. Informacije u ovom dokumentu podlijezu promjeni bez prethodne
najave. Prilikom pripreme ovog dokumenta uloZeni su svi napori kako bi se obezbijedila tacnost sadrZaja, no nijedna izjava, informacija ili preporuka u ovom
dokumentu ne predstavlja garanciju bilo koje vrste, ni eksplicitnu ni implicitnu.
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ATIAITAOELG £YKATAOTAONG Montavimo reikalavimai

Telepitési kovetelmények baparba 3a MOHTUpaHe
UzstadiSanas prasibas Zahtjevi za montazu
> 200 mm

> 600 mm > 600 mm > 1000 mm

(D) -

l U O > 15°
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Eykatdotaon tng OUOKEUNG Jrenginio montavimas
A késziilék telepitése MoHTupame Ha ypenoT

lerices uzstadisana MontaZa uredaja




Mpostolpacia evog kaAwdiou PE
PE-kabel el6készitése
PE kabela sagatavoSana

Apsauginio jZzeminimo kabelio paruoSimas
MA NoaroteeTte PE-kaben
Priprema PE kabla

)

-
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Mposgtopacia kaAwdiwv DC Nuolatinés srovés kabeliy paruoSimas
Az egyendaramu kabelek el6készitése ¥ NoaroTByBak-e Ha KabnuTe 3a eAHOHACOUHA CTpyja
Lidzstravas kabelu sagatavosSana Priprema kablova za jednosmjernu struju

XpNnOoLoTIoRoTe Toug CLUVSETOUG ®/B TTOU TtapéxovTal e ToV aviiotpodéa.

MNa va dtaodaliotei n BEAToTn Tapaywyn 1oxVoG ToV CUCTAKATOG, N Sladopd TAong KETa&y Twv SladopetkwV KUKAWNATWY MPPT Tmipérmet va eivat
HikpOTEPN artd 85 V.

Xpnotomolote BUopata oTteyavoroinong yla va odppayioete 1oug akpodekteq e.0ddou DC Ttou Sev gival ouvdedepévol oe ®/B otolxelooelpéc. H
BAGBN NG CUOKEUNG TIOL TIPOKAAEiTAL ATtd TNV anousia BUCUATWY oteyavomoinong 8ev KAAUTITETaL anod v gyyvunon.

Haszndlja az inverterhez mellékelt PV-csatlakozékat.

A rendszer optimalis energiatermelésének a biztositasa érdekében a kiilonbdzé MPPT-aramkorok kozotti fesziltségkllonbségnek kisebbnek kell lenni
mint 85 V.

Haszndljon témitédugdkat a PV-fiizérekhez nem csatlakoztatott egyendramud bemeneti csatlakozék lezarasahoz. A tdmitédugdk hianya miatt kialakult
késziilékkarosodasra a garancia nem terjed ki.

Ilzmantojiet PV savienotajus, kas piegadati kopa ar invertoru.

Lai nodroSinatu, ka sistéma generé optimalu jaudu, sprieguma atskiribai starp dazadam MPPT kédém jabilt mazakai par 85 V.

lzmantojiet izolacijas spraudnus, lai izolétu lidzstravas ievades terminalus, kas nav savienoti ar PV virteném. Uz ierices bojajumiem, kas radusies izolacijas
spraudnu trikuma dél, garantija neattiecas.

Naudokite kartu su jtampos keitikliu pateiktas PV jungtis.

Siekiant uztikrinti optimaly sistemos galios generavima, jtampos skirtumas tarp skirtingy MPPT grandiniy turi nesiekti 85 V.

Nuolatinés srovés jvesties gnybtams, kurie néra prijungti prie fotovoltiniy grandiniy, uzdengti naudokite uzdarymo kistukus. Garantija netaikoma jrenginio
pazeidimams, atsiradusiems dél to, kad néra uzdarymo kistukuy.

KopucTeTe ru npuknyyoumTe 3a (DOTOBONTANULM LUTO Ce AOCTAaBEHWN CO MHBEPTEPOT.

[a ce ocurypa onTUMarsiHoO Co3aBake eHepruja of CMCTeMOT, pa3fivkaTa BO HaMoHOT Mefy pasnuuHute MPPT-enekTpuuHu kona Tpeba ga 6uae nomana
on 85 V.

KopucTteTe yenoBu 3a 3anTvBakbe 3a Aa U3BPLUMTE 3aMTUBaHbE Ha Bre3HWUTE TepMUHANU 3a e4HOHACOUYHa CTpyja LUTO He ce MOBP3aHMW CO XULUUTE Ha
cdoToBonTamkoT. NapaHuUMjaTa He MOKPMBa oWTeTyBakbe Ha ypeaoT Npean3BMKaHO Of, OTCYCTBO Ha YeroBU 3a 3anTuUBaHse.

Koristite PV konektore isporucene sa inverterom.

Da bi se obezbijedila optimalna proizvodnja energije u sistemu, razlika napona izmedu razli¢itih MPPT kola mora da bude manja od 85 V.

Koristite zaptivne Cepove za zatvaranje DC ulaznih terminala koji nisu povezani sa PV nizovima. OStecenja uredaja uzrokovana nedostatkom zaptivnih
Cepova nisu pokrivena garancijom.
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Mpostolpacia evog kalwdiouv AC Kintamosios srovés kabelio paruoSimas

AC-kabel el6készitése M@ MoproTByBarbe kaben 3a HaM3MeHUYHa cTpyja
Mainstravas kabela sagatavosana Priprema kabla za naizmjeni¢nu struju

A A

CNR

@ Mn ouvbéete doprtia petagld tou avotpodia Kat tou Slakdmtn AC Tou cuvdéetal amevBeiag otov avilotpodéa. AlapopeTikd, 0 SLaKOTIING MITOPEL va KAVEL Katd Aadog
amndlevén. @ Eav xpnoworoteital Stakomng AC pe podiaypadE tn cuPPBATEG e Ta TOTIKA TTPATUTIA, TOUG KavovIopoUg 1 Tig ouotdoelg tng Etalpeiag, o Stakdmng
evBéxetal va pnv amevepyorolndei eykaipwg oe Tepinmtwon egalpéoewyv, pokalwvtag coBapég PAaBes. @ Kabe avuotpodéag mpémel va eival eE0TALOUEVOG e SLakoTTTn
£€660u AC. Agv prtopolv va cuvdeBouv TIoAoi avtiotpodeic otov iSlo Sakdrn e€68ou AC. @ MNa va Stacdalioete 6t 0 avuotpodéag Unopel va aroouvdeei pe
aoddela amo 1o Siktuo nAektpoddtnong oe mepimtwon e€aipeong, ouvdéote évav diakdmtn AC otnv Aeupd AC tou avuiotpodéa. EmAé€te évav katdAAnAo Siakdmn AC
olpdwva HE Ta TOTIKA Blopnxavikd mpdTuTia Kat TouG Kavoviopoug.

@ Ne csatlakoztasson terheléseket az inverter és a kozvetleniil az inverterhez csatlakoz6 AC-kapcsolo kézé. Ellenkezd esetben a kapcsolé véletleniil kioldodhat. @ Ha az AC-
kapcsolét a helyi szabvanyokon, el8irdsokon vagy a vallalat ajanlasain kivili specifikacidkkal hasznaljak, el6fordulhat, hogy a kapcsolé kivételes esetekben nem kapcsol ki
idében, és ez sulyos hibdkat okozhat. @ Minden invertert el kell latni egy kimeneti AC-kapcsoléval. Tébb inverter nem csatlakozhat ugyanahhoz a kimeneti AC-kapcsoléhoz. @)
Annak érdekében, hogy az invertert kivételes esetben biztonsagosan le lehessen valasztani az elektromos halézatrdl, csatlakoztasson egy AC-kapcsolét az inverter AC-oldaléra.
Valassza ki a megfelel6 AC-kapcsolét a helyi ipari szabvanyoknak és elSirasoknak megfelelSen.

@ Nepievienojiet jaudas starp invertoru un mainstravas slédzi, kas tiesi savienots ar invertoru. Pretéja gadijuma slédzis var atslégties kltdas péc. @ Ja tiek izmantots
mainstravas slédzis, kura specifikacijas neatbilst vietéjiem standartiem, noteikumiem vai uznémuma ieteikumiem, slédzis iznémuma gadijumos var laicigi neizslégties,
tadéjadi radot smagus bojajumus. ® Visiem invertoriem jabat aprikotiem ar mainstravas izejas slédzi. Pie viena mainstravas izejas slédza nevar pievienot vairakus invertorus.
@) Lai nodrosinatu, ka invertoru var drosi atvienot no elektrotikla, ja rodas iznémumsituacija, pieslédziet mainstravas slédzi invertora mainstravas pusé. lzvélieties piemérotu
mainstravas slédzi saskana ar vietéjiem nozares standartiem un noteikumiem.

O Nejunkite apkrovy tarp keitiklio ir kintamosios srovés jungiklio, kuris tiesiogiai jungiamas prie inverterio. Priedingu atveju jungiklis gali per klaida suveikti. @ Jei
kintamosios srovés jungiklis naudojamas su specifikacijomis, neatitinkanciomis vietiniy standarty, taisykliy ar bendrovés rekomendacijy, iSimties atveju jungiklis gali laiku
neissijungti ir sukelti rimty gedimy. ® Kiekviename inverteryje turi bati jrengtas kintamosios srovés iSvesties jungiklis. Keli inverteriai negali bati prijungti prie to paties
kintamosios srovés iSvesties jungiklio. . @) Norédami uZtikrinti saugy keitiklio atjungima nuo elektros tinklo, kai jvyksta iSimtis, prijunkite kintamosios srovés jungiklj prie
itampos keitiklio kintamosios srovés pusés. Pasirinkite tinkama kintamosios srovés jungiklj pagal vietinius pramonés standartus ir taisykles.

(D He nosp3yBsajTe NoTpoLLyBauy Nomery MHBEPTEPOT U NPEKUHYBAUOT 3@ HaU3MEHWYHA CTPyja LUTO AMPEKTHO Ce MOBpP3yBa CO MHBEPTEPOT. BO CMPOTMBHO, MpeKkuHyBayuoT
MOXe Aa ce aKTUBMPa Mo rpeLka. @) AKO ce KOPUCTU MPeKVHyBaY 3a HaU3MeHUYHa CTpyja LWTO He € BO COTMAcHOCT CO /IOKanHWUTe CTaHAApAM, MPOMUCK UK MpernopakuTe
o[, KOMMaHwjaTa, NPeK1HYBauYOT MOXe Aa He Ce UCKMYUM HaBpeMe BO C/lyYaj Ha rpeLLKka, co WTOo Ke HacTaHaT cepuosHu aedekTun. @ Cekoj MHBepTep Mopa Aa 6uae
OMpeMeH Co NPeKMHyBaY 3a WU3/1e3 Ha HaM3MeHUuYHa cTpyja. MoBeKke MHBEPTEPU He MOXaT Aa 6MAAT NOBP3aHM Ha UCTUOT MPEKMHYBaY 3a U3M1e3Ha HaU3MeHUYHa cTpyja. @)
3a [a buaeTe CUrypHW Aeka UHBEpPTepoT Moxe 6e36eHO Aa Ce UCKYUM Of, eNeKTpUYHaTa Mpexa Kora Ke Ce Clyum rpeLuka, NoBp3eTe NpeKkuHyBaY 3a Han3MeHuuHa cTpyja
CO CTpaHaTa 3a Hau3MeHWYHa CTpyja Ha UHBEpTEpOT. /136epeTe COOABETEH NpeKUHyBaYy Ha HaU3MeHWYHa CTpyja BO COTMACHOCT CO IOKANHWTE CTaHAAPAM U MPOMnUcK BO
UHaycTpujaTa.

(O Nemojte povezivati potro3ale izmedu invertera i prekidaca naizmjeni¢ne struje koji je direktno povezan na inverter. U suprotnom, prekidal moze greskom da se aktivira.
@ Ako se prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje koristi sa specifikacijama koje nijesu u skladu sa lokalnim standardima, propisima ili preporukama kompanije, mozda nece uspjeti na
vrijeme da se isklju¢i u vanrednim situacijama, $to moze da izazove ozbiljne kvarove. @) Svaki inverter mora da ima prekida¢ za izlaznu naizmjeni¢nu struju. Ne smije se
povezivati vide invertera na jedan prekida¢ za izlaznu naizmjeniénu struju. @ Da biste omogucili bezbjedno iskljucivanje invertera sa elektroenergetske mreZze u vanrednim
situacijama, povezite prekidac¢ naizmjenicne struje na naizmjenicnu stranu invertera. Izaberite odgovarajuci prekida¢ naizmjenicne struje u skladu sa lokalnim industrijskim
standardima i propisima. 47



Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2
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D: 24-25 mm

D: 25-37mm
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MNpostolpacia kKaAwdiwv onpatog
A jelkabelek el6készitése

Signala kabelu sagatavosSana

Signaliniy kabeliy paruoSimas
[YI3 MoaroToBKa Ha CMrHasHUTE Kabnun

Priprema signalnih kablova
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0.25-1 mm2

g-10 mm
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8-11 mm
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HA£KTpIKEG OUVBEDELG Elektros jungtys

Elektromos csatlakozasok EnekTpuM4yHuM noBp3yBaHba
Elektriskie savienojumi Elektri¢ni prikljucci
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Edapudote xpwpa r AaBete
AdA\a pétpa mpootaciag.

Vigyen fel festéket, vagy
tegyen egyéb dvintézkedéseket.

Uzklajiet krasu vai veiciet citus
aizsardzibas pasakumus.

Padenkite daZais arba imkites
kity apsaugos priemoniy.
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Nanesite boju ili preduzmite
druge mjere predostroZnosti.
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Evepyomoinon kat Béon e Asitoupyia
Bekapcsolas és lizembe helyezés

BaroSanas ieslégSana un nodo3ana
ekspluatacija

3

Jjungimas ir paleidimas
[M{ BknyuyBarse M MyLiTakbe BO ynotpeba
Ukljucivanje i puStanje u pogon

DC SW

ITCH 1
=
B
% AC ":: (?FF
N L
- T ON TRIP
> 500V AC 9
250 A ={ I~ ((|)) A D] A
o ® O O O 0 @ ® OO
\ J \ J \ J
N
(5
©¢an ot Aettoupyia AEiTEa;\O EYXEWPIBLO XPrioNG Kat TIG TIPOdUAALEL
. aodakeiag.
Uzembe helyezés ¢ o
" R Tekintse meg a felhasznal6i itmutatoét és a
Nodosana ekspluatacija biztonsagi évintézkedéseket.
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Les brukerhandboken ngye for a gjere deg kjent med produktinformasjonen og sikkerhetsforskriftene for du installerer utstyret. Produktgarantien
dekker ikke utstyrsskade forarsaket av at man ikke har fulgt retningslinjene for oppbevaring, transport, installasjon og bruk i dette dokumentet og i
brukerhandboken. Oppbevar dette dokumentet pa et passende sted etter at du har lest det. Du kan skanne QR-koden pa forsiden av dette dokumentet
for & se brukerhandboken og sikkerhetsforskriftene. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten varsel. Ved utarbeidelsen av dette dokumentet har
vi s3 langt som mulig forsekt a sikre at innholdet er neyaktig. Imidlertid utgjer ingen av erklaeringene, opplysningene eller anbefalingene i dokumentet noen
form for uttrykt eller underforstatt garanti.

Antes de instalar o equipamento, leia o0 manual do utilizador com atencdo para se familiarizar com as informacgdes sobre o produto e as precaucdes
de seguranca. A garantia do produto nédo cobre danos do equipamento causados pelo incumprimento das diretrizes de armazenamento, transporte,
instalacdo e utilizacdo especificadas neste documento e no manual do utilizador. Conserve este documento corretamente ap6s té-lo lido. Pode
efetuar a leitura do cédigo QR na capa deste documento para ver o manual do utilizador e as precauc¢des de seguranca. As informacdes presentes neste
documento estdo sujeitas a alteracdes sem aviso prévio. Foram feitos todos os esforcos na preparacdo deste documento para garantir a precisdo do
contetido. No entanto, nenhuma das declarag¢des, informagdes ou recomendagdes presentes neste documento constitui algum tipo de garantia, seja
expressa ou implicita.

nainte de a instala echipamentul, cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare pentru a va familiariza cu informatiile despre produs si cu masurile de
siguranta. Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele asupra echipamentului cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de depozitare, transport,
instalare si utilizare specificate in acest document si in manualul de utilizare. Pastrati acest document in mod corespunzator dupa ce l-ati citit.
Scanati codul QR de pe coperta frontala a acestui document pentru a vedea manualul de utilizare si masurile de sigurantd. Informatiile din acest document
pot fi modificate fara nstiintare. La pregdtirea acestui document au fost depuse toate eforturile astfel incat sa se asigure acuratetea continutului, insa
enunturile, informatiile si recomandarile din acest document nu constituie nicio garantie de niciun fel, explicita sau implicita.

MNpe MHcTanuparsa onpemMe NaXK/LUBO NPOUMTajTe KOPUCHUUKO YNYTCTBO Aa 6ucTe ce ynosHanu ca MHdopMaLumjama o NpousBoay M Mepama
npepocTpoXxHocTu. FapaHumja npousBoaa He nokpuBa owTtehere onpeme Npoy3poKOBaHO HEMOLUTOBaHKEM CMEPHULLA 3a CKNaAULLTEH€e, TPAHCMOPT,
MHCTanaumjy u ynotpeby, Koje cy HaBefieHe Y OBOM JOKYMEHTY U KOPUCHUUYKOM ynyTcTBY. UyBajTe 0Baj AOKYMEHT Ha oaroBapajyhu HauuH HaKoH
WTO ra npoumtate. MoxeTe Aa ckeHupaTte QR Kof, Ha NpeAH0j HACMIOBHO] CTPaHW OBOT AOKYMeHTa Aa 6UcTe npernefany KOpUCHUUKO ynyTcTBO U Mepe
NpefoCTPOXHOCTU. MIHbopMaLmje y 0BOM LOKYMEHTY MoAMoXHe cy NpoMeHama 6e3 npeTxogHor o6aBeluTerba. Y NpunpemMy oBor 4OKYMEHTA YUnHseHU Cy
CBM Hamopw [a ce ocurypa TauHoCT cagpxaja, anv cee usjase, MHGOPMaLLMje U Npenopyke y OBOM AOKYMEHTY He NpeacTaB/bajy rapaHumjy 6uno Koje Bpcre,
M3pUUUTY UK NOApPasyMeBaHy.

Pred instalaciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte pouZivatelsku prirucku, aby ste sa oboznamili s informaciami o produkte a bezpecnostnymi
opatreniami. Zaruka na produkt sa nevztahuje na poskodenie zariadenia spdsobené nedodrzanim pokynov na skladovanie, prepravu, instalaciu a
pouzZivanie uvedenych v tomto dokumente a v pouzZivatelskej prirucke. Po precitani tohto dokumentu ho riadne uschovajte. Ak chcete zobrazit
pouzivatelsku prirucku a bezpecnostné opatrenia, méZete naskenovat kéd QR na prednej strane obalu tohto dokumentu. Informacie v tomto dokumente sa
md&Zzu zmenit bez predchadzajliceho ozndmenia. Pocas pripravy tohto dokumentu bolo vynaloZené vsetko Usilie na zabezpecenie presnosti jeho obsahu.
Ziadne vyhlasenia, informéacie ani odpord¢ania v tomto dokumente viak nepredstavuju zaruku Ziadneho druhu, vyslovni ani predpokladand.

Pred namestitvijo opreme natancno preberite uporabniski priro¢nik in se seznanite z informacijami o izdelku in previdnostnih ukrepih. Garancija
izdelka ne krije poSkodb opreme, ki nastanejo zaradi neupo3tevanja navodil o shranjevanju, prevaZanju, namestitvi in uporabi, navedenih v tem
dokumentu in uporabniSkem priro¢niku. Ko preberete ta dokument, ga ustrezno shranite. Opti¢no lahko preberete kodo QR na prvi strani tega
dokumenta, da si ogledate uporabniski priro¢nik in previdnostne ukrepe. Informacije v tem dokumentu se lahko spremenijo brez obvestila. Pri pripravi tega
dokumenta je bilo vloZenega veliko truda za zagotovitev natancnosti vsebine, vendar nobene izjave, informacije in priporocila v tem dokumentu ne
zagotavljajo nikakrdnega jamstva, izrecnega ali implicitnega.
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1 [ Installasjonskrav

Requisitos de instalacao

[ Cerinte de instalare

> 20? mm
> 600 mm > 600 mm > 1000 mm
(D) S
> 600 mm
1035 mm
969 mm ‘
737.5 mm i 3
FES 5 2= 1
HB-OC0 0 Oelzy mm !
700 mm o PN K
oo lp o134 mm
O 996 @14 mm J0) .
of =™ o
o 0 o0 (-
0 G ' 0o
531, 95 mm__ U -
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3axTeBu 3a MHCTanauujy
PoZiadavky na instalaciu
Zahteve glede namestitve

L

387.5 mm

365 mm
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M Installere enheten WHcTanupame ypehaja
2 Instalacao do dispositivo InStalacia zariadenia

[X9 Instalarea dispozitivului Namestitev naprave




[ Klargjere en PE-kabel
Preparagdo de um cabo PE
[ Pregatirea unui cablu PE

Mpunpema kabna 3alWITUTHOT y3eM/beHa
Priprava ochranného uzemnovacieho kabla
Priprava ozemljitvenega kabla

)

-
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[ Klargjere DC-kabler Mpunpema kabnoBa 3a jegHOCMEpHY CTpYjy

Preparacdo dos cabos CC Priprava kablov jednosmerného pradu
[ Pregatirea cablurilor de CC Priprava kablov za enosmerni tok

Bruk PV-kontaktene som fglger med omformeren.

For & sikre optimal kraftgenerering av systemet, ma spenningsforskjellen mellom forskjellige MPPT-kretser vaere mindre enn 85 V.

Bruk tetningsplugger for a tette DC-inngangsterminalene som ikke er koblet til PV-strenger. Skader pa enheten som skyldes manglende tetningsplugger
dekkes ikke av garantien.

Utilize os conectores FV fornecidos com o inversor.

A diferenca de tensdo entre os diferentes circuitos MPPT deve ser inferior a 85 V para garantir a producdo ideal de energia do sistema.

Utilize tampdes de vedacdo para vedar os terminais de entrada de CC que ndo estdo ligados as cadeias FV. Os danos no dispositivo causados pela
auséncia de tampdes de vedacdo ndo sdo cobertos pela garantia.

Utilizati conectorii PV livrati impreuna cu invertorul.

Pentru a asigura randamentul optim al sistemului, diferenta de tensiune dintre oricare doua circuite MPPT trebuie sa fie mai mica de 85 V.

Utilizati capace de etansare pentru a etansa bornele de intrare c.c. care nu sunt conectate la sirurile fotovoltaice. Deteriorarea dispozitivului cauzata de
absenta capacelor de etansare nu este acoperita de garantie.

Kopuctute PV KOHEKTOpe Koju ce Ncnopy4yjy ca MHBEPTOPOM.

[la 61 ce ocurypano onTMMasHo reHepucarbe eHepruje cuctema, pasnuka HarnoHa nsmehy pasnnuntux MPPT kona Tpeba fa 6yae mMarba of 85 V.
3anTVBHWUM YernoBMMa 3aTBOPUTE yNasHe TepMUHane 3a jeAHOCMEpPHY CTPYjy KOju HWCY noBe3aHu Ha PV Huzose. OwTeherse ypehaja npoyspokoBaHo
He0CTaTKOM 3anNTUBHMX YernoBa HUje MOKPUBEHO rapaHLMjoM.

PouZite fotovoltické konektory doddvané s menicom.

Na zabezpecenie optimalnej vyroby elektrickej energie systémom musi byt rozdiel napati medzi r6znymi obvodmi MPPT mensi ako 85 V.

Na utesnenie vstupnych svoriek jednosmerného pruadu, ktoré nie st pripojené k fotovoltickym retazcom, pouZite tesniace zatky. Na poskodenie
zariadenia spdsobené absenciou tesniacich zatok sa nevztahuje zaruka.

Uporabite fotonapetostne prikljucke, ki ste jih prejeli skupaj s pretvornikom.

Za zagotovitev optimalne proizvodnje energije v sistemu je razlika v napetosti med razlicnimi vezji s sledenjem tocki najvecje moci manjSa od 85 V.
Uporabite tesnilne Cepe, da zascitite vhodne sponke za enosmerni tok, ki niso priklju¢ene na fotonapetostne nize. Garancija ne krije poSkodb naprave
zaradi neuporabe tesnilnih c¢epov.
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Amphenol Helios H4
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I Klargjere en AC-kabel MpunpemMa kabna 3a HAU3IMEHUYHY CTPYjy

Preparacdo de um cabo CA Priprava kabla striedavého pradu
X Pregatirea unui cablu AC Priprava kabla na izmenicni tok

@ Ikke koble belastninger mellom omformeren og AC-bryteren som kobles direkte til omformeren. Ellers kan bryteren utlases ved en feil. @ Hvis en AC-bryter brukes
med spesifikasjoner utover lokale standarder, forskrifter eller selskapets anbefalinger, kan det vaere bryteren ikke slar seg av i tide ved unntak, noe som kan forarsake
alvorlige feil. @ Hver omformer ma vaere utstyrt med en AC-utgangsbryter. Flere omformere kan ikke kobles til samme AC-utgangsbryter. @) For & serge for at
omformeren kan kobles trygt fra stramnettet nar et unntak oppstar kobler du en AC-bryter til AC-siden av omformeren. Velg en passende AC-bryter i samsvar med
lokale standarder og forskrifter i bransjen.

( Nao ligue cargas entre o inversor e o interruptor de CA que se liga diretamente ao inversor. Caso contrario, o interruptor pode ser acionado por engano. @ Se for
utilizado um interruptor de CA com especificagdes que vdo além dos padrdes locais, dos regulamentos ou das recomendagdes da Empresa, o interruptor pode ndo se
desligar atempadamente em caso de excegdes, causando falhas graves. ® Cada inversor deve estar equipado com um interruptor de saida de CA. N&o ligue varios
inversores ao mesmo interruptor de saida de CA. @) Para assegurar que o inversor pode ser desligado em seguranca da rede elétrica quando ocorre uma excecao, ligue
um interruptor de CA ao lado CA do inversor. Selecione um interruptor de CA adequado conforme as normas e os regulamentos locais do setor.

@ Nu conectati sarcini intre invertor si intrerupatorul CA care este conectat direct la acesta. In caz contrar, intrerupatorul se poate declansa din greseald. @ Daci se
foloseste un intrerupator CA neconform cu standardele locale, reglementdrile sau recomandarile companiei, este posibil ca intrerupatorul sa nu opreasca echipamentul
n timp util, cauzand defectiuni grave. ® Fiecare invertor trebuie sa fie echipat cu un intrerupator de iesire CA. Nu este permisa conectarea mai multor invertoare la
acelasi intrerupdtor de iesire CA. (4) Pentru a va asigura ca invertorul poate fi deconectat in siguranta de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cand apare o exceptie,
conectati un comutator CA la partea CA a invertorului. Selectati un comutator CA adecvat, in conformitate cu standardele si reglementarile locale ale industriei.

(O HemojTe noBesvBaTth noTpoluave u3Mehy MHBEpTOpa U Npeknaava 3a Hau3MeHUUHy CTpyjy KOju ce AVPEKTHO MoBe3yje Ha MHBEPTOP. Y CYNPOTHOM, Npekuaay Moxe
rpeLKoM Aa ce akTuBMpa. @ AKO ce KOPUCTU NPeKMAaY 3a Hau3MeHUUHy CTpyjy ca creumnduKaumjama Koje HUCY Y Cknagy ¢ NoKanHUM CTaHAapAUMa, MponucuMa unm
npenopykama KomnaHuje, npekuaay Moxaa Hehe ycnetu Aa ce UCK/byuun Ha BpeMe y BaHpeAHM cuTyaLujama, LWTo MOXe Aa U3a3oBe 036urbHe kBapose. 3) CBaku
MHBepTOp Mopa [a 6yne ornpemsbeH M3/1a3HUM NpekngadeM 3a Hau3MeHUYHy CTpyjy. Ha MCTU U3nasHu npekmaay 3a HaM3MEHUYHy CTPYjy He MOXe [a ce MoBexe Bulle
uHBepTopa. @ [a 6u ce ocurypano Aa UHBEPTOp Moxe 6e36eHO Aa Ce UCKIbyYM U3 eNEKTPUUHE MPeXe Kaaa Aohe [0 M3y3eTKa, MOBEXUTE NPeKUAaY 3a Hau3MeHUUHy
CTPYjy Ha CTpaHy MHBepTOpa 3a Hau3MeHWYHy cTpyjy. 3abepuTe oaroBapajyhu npekuaay 3a HaM3MeHUUHy CTpyjy y Cknady ca nokanHUM UHAOYCTPUjCKMM CTaHAapaMMa
1 nponucnMma.

(D Nepripdjajte zataze medzi meni¢ a prepinac striedavého pridu, ktory sa priamo pripaja k menicu. V opa¢nom pripade mdze dojst k chybnému vypnutiu prepinaca. @
Ak sa pouzije prepinac striedavého pradu so Specifikdciami nad rdmec miestnych noriem, predpisov alebo odportcani spolocnosti, prepinac sa v pripade mimoriadnej
udalosti nemusi v&as vypnut, ¢o mdze spdsobit vaznu poruchu. @ Kazdy meni¢ musi byt vybaveny prepinatom vystupu striedavého pradu. Viacero menicov sa neméze
pripojit k tomu istému prepinacu vystupu striedavého pridu. 4) Aby ste zabezpecili bezpecné odpojenie menica od elektrickej siete v pripade, Ze nastane mimoriadna
udalost, pripojte prepinac striedavého pridu na stranu striedavého pridu menica. Zvolte vhodny prepinac striedavého prudu v stlade s miestnymi priemyselnymi
normami a predpismi.

(D Med pretvornikom in stikalom za izmenicni tok, ki je priklju¢eno neposredno na pretvornik, ne prikljucite obremenitev. V nasprotnem primeru se lahko to stikalo
nenamerno sprozi. @ Ce se pri uporabi stikala za izmeni¢ni tok ne upostevajo specifikacije lokalnih standardov, predpisov ali priporotil podjetja, se stikalo v primeru
iziem morda ne bo izklopilo pravotasno, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do resnih napak. @ Vsak pretvornik mora biti opremljen s stikalom za izhod izmeni¢nega toka. Na isto
izhodno stikalo za izmeniéni tok ni mogoce prikljuciti ve¢ pretvornikov. @) Za zagotavljanje varne izkljucitve pretvornika od omreznega napajanja v nenavadnih primerih,
prikljucite stikalo izmeni¢nega toka na stran pretvornika z izmeni¢nim tokom. Izberite ustrezno stikalo izmeni¢nega toka v skladu z lokalnimi industrijskimi standardi in
predpisi.
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2

ww 09z >

D: 24-25 mm

D: 25-37mm
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& Klargjere signalkabler Mpunpema curHanHux ka6nosa

6 Preparacao dos cabos de sinal Priprava signalnych kablov
[X9 Pregatirea cablurilor de semnal Priprava signalnih kablov

4-8 mm

RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT

PE ©PE GPE
RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B
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DE Elektriske tilkoblinger EnekTpuuHe Bese

Ligagoes elétricas Elektrické pripojky
@ Conexiunile electrice Elektricne povezave

N
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Pafer maling eller iverksett
andre beskyttelsestiltak.

Aplique tinta ou tome
outras medidas de protegdo.

(8  Avlicati vopsea sau luati
alte masuri de protectie.

Hanecwute 60jy nnu
npenysmuTe apyre mepe
3aLwTuTe.

Pouzite nater alebo prijmite
iné ochranné opatrenia.

Nanesite barvo ali uporabite
druge varnostne ukrepe.




M Oppstart og igangkjering
Ligacdo e colocacdo em funcionamento

@ Pornirea si punerea in functiune

YK/byuMBak€e U NyluTake y pag,
Zapnutie a uvedenie do prevadzky
Vklop in zacetek uporabe

DC sW

ITCH 1
|
|

DC SWITCH 3

AC ‘:: ) ?FF
N L
]JX_ ON TRIP
> 500V AC v
250 A ={ I~ ((|)) A D] A
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DA  Igangkjering [  Se brukerhandboken og sikkerhetsreglene.
fclj)r:(c)icc?rfaar?w:rr:o Consulte o manual do utilizador e as
&  Punerea in functiune precaucbes de seguranga.
MNywTarse y pag [ROJ Consultati manualul de utilizare si masurile de
Uvedenie do prevadzky siguranta.
Zagon Mornepajte KOPUCHWUUKO YNYTCTBO U Mepe
NpPeAoCTPOXKHOCTU.
_ Pozrite si pouZivatelskd priru¢ku a
A D bezpecnostné opatrenia.
' iy
: App Oglejte si uporabnidki priro¢nik in varnostne
d - ukrepe.
Al O ] ¢
SmartLogger q
N J U
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Innan du installerar utrustningen ska du ldsa anvandarhandboken noggrant fér att bekanta dig med produktinformationen och sikerhetsatgarder.
Produktgarantin tdcker inte skada pa utrustningen som uppstar pa grund av att riktlinjer avseende férvaring, transport, installation och anvdndning
i detta dokument och anvandarhandboken inte f6ljs. Férvara detta dokument sdkert efter att du har last det. Du kan skanna QR-koden pa framsidan
av detta dokument for att se anvandarhandboken och sakerhetsatgarderna. Informationen i detta dokument kan dndras utan féregaende varning. Alla
anstrangningar har gjorts vid utarbetandet av detta dokument for att sakerstédlla att innehallet ar korrekt. Dock utgdr inga pastaenden, ingen information
och inga rekommendationer i dokumentet nagon garanti av nagot slag, uttalad eller outtalad.

Ekipman kurulumundan 6nce iiriin bilgilerini ve giivenlik dnlemlerini 6grenmek icin kullanici kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Bu belgede ve kullanici
kilavuzunda belirtilen saklama, tasima, kurulum ve kullanim talimatlarina uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan ekipman hasar, iiriin garantisi kapsaminda
degildir. Okuduktan sonra bu belgeyi diizgiin bir sekilde saklayin. Bu belgenin 6n kapaginda yer alan kare kodu taratarak kullanici kilavuzunu ve glivenlik
onlemlerini goriintiileyebilirsiniz. Bu belgede yer alan bilgiler bildirimde bulunulmadan degistirilebilir. Bu belgenin hazirlanmasi sirasinda iceriginin dogru olmasi
icin her tiirli hassasiyet gosterilmistir, ancak bu belgede yer alan hicbir ifade, bilgi ve 6neri agik veya zimni herhangi bir tlirde bir garanti teskil etmez.

Mepep ycTaHOBNEHHAM 0611afiHAHHSA YBAXKHO O3HallomTecs 3 iHcbopmaLiielo Npo NpoAyKT i 3axoam 6e3nekun B LboMy NOCi6HUKY KopucTyBaua. MapaHTia Ha
NpoAYKT He MOLUUPIOETLCA HAa BUMAAKU MOLLUKOAXKEHHA 0611afHaHHA Yepe3 HeJO0TPMMAaHHSA BKasiBOK LLOA0 36epiraHHs, TPaHCNOPTYBaHHS, YCTAaHOB/IEHHSA
Ta eKcnyarTauii, ki HaBeieHo B LLbOMY AOKYMEHTi 1 Noci6HMKY KopucTyBaya. MpounTaBLUM Lei JOKYMeHT, 36epiralite ioro B 6e3neui. 3ickaHyinte QR-
Ko Ha 06KNaAMHLi Lboro AOKyMeHTa, Wwo6 nepernsHyT nocibHMK KopucTyBaya i iHdopMalito npo 3axoam 6e3neku. IHpopmalia B LibOMY [OKYMeHTi MoXe
3MiHIOBaTUCA 6e3 nonepemykeHHs. Mig vac NiAroTyBaHHSA LbOro 4OKYMeHTa 6yno AOKIaAeHo BCiX 3ycunb Ans 3abe3neveHHs TOUHOCTI MOro BMICTY, MpoTe XoAaHi
TBEPAXKEHHS, BiOMOCTI UM peKkoMeHAaLi, HaBefeHi B LLbOMY [OKYMEHTI, He € XOAHOI (hOPMOIO FrapaHTii, BUPAXXEHOI MPSIMO UM Henpsmo.

ZHIE ZA[3P7| Hofl AEA} LS FO| A QD AZ YL Y oHH Fo| LS SABUMR. HZF BE2 2 M X ASA 7ol BAE 22, 25, 4X], A XHS
m2X] ot Ldist= FH| 24oll= HEE|X| FELICH O] 2ME 242 Foil= MESH| BUSHUAL. = 2M HH BX|9 QR ZES AMSHH AEX IiFY L oHH F2|
224

2= = [
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1 Installationskrav

Kurulum Gereksinimleri

> 1000 mm

B

> 20(% mm
> 600 mm > 600 mm
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YCTaHOBNE€HHS NPUCTPOIO

x| Ex15t

Installera enheten
Cihaz Kurulumu

2

69



3 Férbereda en jordkabel MiarotyBaHHA Kabeno 3aXMCHOTO 3a3eM/IEHHS
PE Kablosunu Hazirlama PE #|0| = ZH|5}7|

a )

-
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q Férbereda likstromskablar MiarotyBaHHa kabeniB NOCTIMHOroO CTpymy

DC Kablolarini Hazirlama DC #|0|& =H|517|

Anvand solcellskontakterna som féljer med véxelriktaren.

For att sakerstalla optimal kraftgenerering av systemet ska spanningsskillnaden mellan olika MPPT-kretsar vara mindre &n 85 V.

Anvand tatningspluggar for att tata DC-ingangsterminalerna som inte &r anslutna till solcellsstrangar. Skador pa enheten orsakade av franvaro av
tatningspluggar tacks inte av garantin.

invertérle birlikte verilen PV konnektérlerini kullanin.

Sistemin optimum gli¢ Gretimini saglamak igin, farkli MPPT devreleri arasindaki gerilim farki 85 V'den az olmalidir.

PV dizelerine bagli olmayan DC giris terminallerini kapatmak icin sizdirmaz tapa kullanin. Sizdirmaz tapalarin olmamasindan kaynaklanan cihaz hasari
garanti kapsaminda degildir.

BukopucToByiiTe choToeneKTpuYHi 3'egHyBadi, IKi NOCTayatoTbCs 3 iHBEPTOPOM.

LLlo6 3a6e3neunTy onTuMasbHe reHepyBaHHSA eNleKTpoeHeprii B CUCTEMI, Pi3HULSA HAaNpyry MiXK Pi3HUMK KOHTYpaMK BiACTEXEHHS TOUKM MaKCUMasbHOT
notyxHocti (MPPT) mae 6yTn MeHLue 3a 85 B.

3arepMeTun3yinTe BXigHi KneMu NocTiHOro cTpyMmy, siki He nia’eaHaHo oo naHutoris ®E-naHenen, 3a AONOMOTOHO YLLINIbHIOBANbHMX 3aryLOK. [apaHTis He
MOLUMPHOETHLCS Ha MOLUKOKEHHSI MPUCTPOLO, CMPUUMHEHI BiACYTHICTIO YLLiNbHIOBANIbHMX 3ar/1yLLOK.

QIHE{et e MSE PV AHYE S AFSIYAIR.
A|AEIO 21X M2 WA HES £ AT E MZ CHE MPPT 8| 2 7+e| Mgk xto|= 85V 0| 2t0|0{of S|t
PV AER0| HZAL(X| 42 DC Y CHAHE LSSt H LS ZHAE AFESIUAIR. 2E S 07t ofM Ldist TA =42 B3 Yeolo| Ze e x| &L

—=o
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( Amphenol Helios H4 ) 8-10 mm h
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5 Forbereda en vaxelstromskabel MigrotyBaHHA kabento 3MiHHOro CTpyMy
AC Kablosunu Hazirlama AC 70| 2 =H|35}7|

A A

O Anslut inte belastningar mellan véaxelriktaren och vaxelstrémsbrytaren som &r direkt ansluten till vaxelriktaren. Annars kan brytaren utlésas av misstag. @ Om
en vaxelstromsbrytare anvands med specifikationer bortom lokala standarder, bestdmmelser eller féretagets rekommendationer kan det handa att brytaren inte
stangs av i ratt tid vid undantag, vilket orsakar allvarliga fel. @ Varje vaxelriktare maste vara utrustad med en brytare for véxelstrémsutgang. Flera vaxelriktare
kan inte anslutas till samma brytare for véxelstromsutgang. @ For att se till att véxelriktaren kan kopplas bort sékert fran kraftnétet nér ett undantag uppstér
ska en vaxelstromsbrytare anslutas till vaxelriktarens vaxelstromssida. Valj en lamplig vaxelstromsbrytare i enlighet med lokala branschstandarder och
bestammelser.

@ invertér ile dogrudan invertére baglanan bir AC anahtari arasina yiik baglamayin. Aksi takdirde, anahtar yanlislikla atabilir. @ Yerel standartlarin,
diizenlemelerin veya Sirket'in tavsiyelerinin 6tesinde teknik dzelliklere sahip bir AC anahtari kullanilirsa anahtar istisnai durumlarda zamaninda kapanmayabilir
ve ciddi arizalara neden olabilir. @ Her invertor bir AC gikis anahtarina sahip olmalidir. Birden fazla invertér ayni AC gikis anahtarina baglanamaz. @) Bir istisna
meydana geldiginde invertdriin gli¢ sebekesiyle olan baglantisinin giivenli bir sekilde kesilebilmesini saglamak icin invertdriin AC tarafina bir AC anahtari
baglayin. Yerel endistri standartlarina ve diizenlemelerine uygun bir AC anahtari segin.

@ He nigkntovyaiTe CoXwBaYiB HaBaHTAKEHHs MiX IHBEPTOPOM i NepeMmrKayeM 3MiHHOMO CTPYMY, siKuii 3'eAHaHO 6e3mnocepeHbO 3 iHBEPTOPOM. IHaKLwue
nepeMuKay MoXe NOMU/KOBO CrpaLboByBaTy. (@ SKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS NEPEMMKAY 3MiIHHOTO CTPYMyY, XapakTepUCTVKM SIKOTO He BiAMOBIAA0Tb MiCLLEBUM
CTaHAapTaMm, HopmaTvBam abo peKomeHAaLisiM KoMmnaHii, nepemMurkay Moxe He BUMUKaTUCS BYUACHO Y BUHSTKOBUX CUTYaLLisX, LLO CNPUUYMHWUTL CEPIO3HI
HecrnpasHocTi. @ KoxeH iHBepTOp 060B's13K0BO NOTPIGHO 06/1aAHATU BUXIAHUM NepemMuKayeM 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy. He MOXHa MifKMoUMTY Kiflbka iHBEpPTOPIB A0
OHOrO BUXiZHOTO MepeMuKaya 3MiHHoOro cTpymy. @) LLLo6 iHBepTOp MOXHa 6y/io 6e3nevuHo Big'eqHaTH Bif, eNeKTPOMepeXi B pasi BUHUKHEHHS BUHSITKOBOI
cuTyauji, NiaKIYiTh NepeMmKay 3MiHHOro CTpyMy 3 60Ky 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy iHBepTOpa. BUGepiTb nepemMukay 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy, KW BiANOBIOA€E MiCLLEBUM
rany3eBuM CTaHAapTam i HopMaTMBaMm.

@ 2IHE{ 2} QIHE{Of| HEZ HAE|= AC A9|K| ZH0ll 2ES HESHX| OMYAIR. JHX| SO H AL X|7F 4 2+ U
SHO{LtE FHO AC 29X E A8t ZR0I= ol|2| LM Al Sl A9|X[7F HA|0| THX|X| gkot &iZtot Ao L e 4 AFLICH 3 AC £ 29{K|= 2 QIHE{0f| FAfE|0{0}
A ol

2 Al
BLICH AC £3 29| X|0f = AHE S 0f2] 7H A 4= RESLICH @oj|2f LA Al QIHES Y0 A AHTSHA HE SiHE & AZF AC 29/XE AHE{S] ACKO| HESIHAIR.
SR A BE U YO w2t HEAC 29X S MEELICE
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Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm2

J

Cu: 70-240 mm?2
AAAC/CCA: 95-240 mm?2

ww 09z >

D: 24-25 mm

D: 25-37mm
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6 Forbereda signalkablarna
Sinyal Kablolarinin Hazirlanmasi

MigrotyBaHHsA curHanbHUX Kabenis
= Ao| = EH|s}7|

L — “ | “ SN~——

—)

— 0251 mm2

g-10 mm

D 4-8 mm

8-11 mm

- J
N
RS485-1 ©RS485A IN @®RS485A OUT
©RS485B IN @ RS485B OUT
PE ©PE ®PE
L RS485-2 @RS485A ©RS485B )
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Elanslutningar ENnekTpuuHi 3'€gHaHHA
Elektrik Baglantilari 7| AA
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Applicera farg eller vidta
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Start och driftsattning
Calistirma ve Devreye Alma

YBIMKHEHHSI 1 yBeileHHS B eKCnulyaTauito
e AHo| R A 2H

o

N\ N\
DC SWITCH 1 DC SWITCH 2

DC SWITCH 3

]JX_E ON TRIP
> 500 V AC L 2
250 A = I~ () A
k0 @ O O O
g /U AN AN

N
(5
Driftsattning Se anvandarmanualen och sdkerhetsatgarder.
Devreye Alma Ifulllan{a .klla\éuiuna ve glvenlik
onlemlerine bakin.
YBeaeHHs B ekcrnyaTtauito
@ Aex MepernsiHbTe NOCIBHMK KOPUCTyBaya i
== iHdbopMaLiito npo 3axoaun 6e3neku.
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